

NO. 40056-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant

v.

SCOTT ROSS NEWCOMB,

Respondent

10 APR 24 10:41 AM
CLERK OF COURT
BY [Signature]
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION TWO

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PACIFIC COUNTY

The Honorable Michael J. Sullivan, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

DAVID BUSTAMANTE, WSBA #30668
Attorney for Appellant

DAVID J. BURKE
PACIFIC COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
P.O. Box 45
South Bend, WA 98586
(360) 875-9361

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
I. Remedies Sought.....	1
II. Assignments of Error	1
III. Issues pertaining to assignments of error.....	1
IV. Statement of the Case.....	4
V. Argument.....	15
A. Standards of Review.....	15
B. The court erred in granting the defendant's motion.....	16
1) This case is not appropriate for dismissal under <u>Knapstad</u>	16
2) Because the lower court failed to enter written findings of fact and conclusions of law, the reviewing Court should only consider those alleged defects in the State's case which were complained of in the defendant's <i>Motion to Dismiss</i>	17
3) Comment Regarding a Defect in the State's Information.....	18
a) "Property of another" omitted.....	18
b) The road isn't, and needn't be, property of Kredlo.....	18
4) Elements of the offense.....	21
5) Definitions of "property of another" and "damages".....	21
6) State's responses to defendant's grounds for dismissal.....	22

C. Whether a road constructed coterminously to an easement constitutes "property of another" is one of first impression in the State of Washington26

VI. Appellant waives oral arguments and moves the court to decide this appeal on the briefs alone.....26

VII. CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>State v. Gilbert</i> 79 Wash.App. 383, 902 P.2d 182 (1995).....	22
<i>State v. Knapstad</i> 107 Wash 2d 346, 729 P.2d 48.....	16
<i>State v. Missieur</i> 140 Wash.App. 181, 165 P.3d 381 (2007).....	15
<i>State v. O'Meara</i> 143 Wash. App. 638, 180 P.3d 196 (2008).....	15
<i>State v. Ratliff</i> 46 Wn.App. 325, 730 P.2d 716 (1986).....	12, 22
<i>State v. Stritmatter</i> 102 Wn.2d 516, 688 P.2d 499 (1984).....	19

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

LAWS of 2009, ch. 431 § 4 (effective July 26, 2009).....	21
RCW 9A.48.010.....	3, 4, 14
Former RCW 9A.48.070.....	1, 10, 21
RCW 9A.48.100.....	22
RCW 9A.04.110.....	3, 4
